ANGELINA COUNTY, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

December 31, 2021

39

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - CONTINUED

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit payments in all future
years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and net pension liability of the employer
is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on investments. This long-term assumed rate of return should be net
of investment expenses, but gross of administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes. Therefore, we have used a
discount rate of 7.60%. This rate reflects the long-term assumed rate of return on assets for funding purposes of
8.10%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be gross of administrative expenses.

E. Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as
what the County net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

  1%  Current  1%
  Decrease  Discount Rate  Increase
  6.60%  7.60%  8.60%
Total pension liability $ 92 932 500  $ 81 889 349  $ 72 707 915
Fiduciary net position $ 78 629 879  $ 78 629 879  $ 78 629 879
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 14 302 621  $ 3 259 470  $ (5 921 964)

F. Changes in Net Pension Liability
   Increase  Net
  Total  (Decrease)  Pension
  Pension  Fiduciary  Liability /

Changes in Net Pension  Liability  Net Position  (Asset)
Liability / (Asset)  (a)  (b)  (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2019 $ 73 265 262  $ 72 219 707  $ 1 045 555
Changes for the Year:
 Service cost  1 945 861   -   1 945 861
 Interest on total pension liability(1)  5 945 282   -   5 945 282
 Effect of plan changes  -   -   -
 Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses  (217 404)  -   (217 404)
 Effect of assumptions changes or inputs  4 647 497   -   4 647 497
 Refund of contributions  (263 240)  (263 240)  -
 Benefit payments  (3 433 909)  (3 433 909)  -
 Administrative expenses  -   (57 535)  57 535
 Member contributions  -   1 119 807   (1 119 807)
 Net investment income  -   7 458 799   (7 458 799)
 Employer contributions  -   1 607 716   (1 607 716)
 Other(2)  -   (21 466)  21 466
Balances as of December 31, 2020 $ 81 889 349  $ 78 629 879  $ 3 259 470
(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
(2) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

G. Pension Expense and Deferred Inflows/Outflows

As of December 31, 2021, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows:
  DEFERRED  DEFERRED

DEFERRED INFLOWS/  INFLOWS OF  OUTFLOWS OF
OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES  RESOURCES  RESOURCES

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 657 161  $ -
Change of assumptions  -   3 577 191
Net difference between projected and actual earnings  5 254 915   2 591 998